（％） 49.8% 47.4% 2.4 － Went up because shareholders' equity increased (+3.4%) while total assets decreased (-1.8%)

Total assets turnover （times） 0.40 0.48 -0.08 －
Interest-bearing debt[*] 7,326 7,307 19 0.3% Tokyo Gas +75, TG Pluto +57, TG Engineering Solutions  -134

806 570 236 41.3%
676 681 -5 -0.8%

Operating cash flow(*1) 1,482 1,252 230 18.4%
Capex(*2) 893 864 29 3.4% Tokyo Gas +37

EPS （\/share） 33.50 23.22 10.28 44.3% Went up due to net income attributable to the parent company (+236)

BPS[*] （\/share） 462.48 438.28 24.20 5.5%
FY2014 2Q stands for end of September 2014 for P/L accounts, end of March 2015 for BS accounts (marked with *).

(*1)

(*2)
(*3)

Net income attributable to the parent company

Shareholders' equity ratio[*]

Net income attributable to the parent company

Depreciation and amortization(*2･3)

Depreciation and amortization includes amortization of long-term prepaid expenses.
Amounts for Capex and depreciation and amortization are after offsetting of internal transactions.

Operating cash flow is calculated using the simplified accounting treatment of “Net income  attributable to the parent company+ Depreciation and amortization.”
(simplified accounting treatment; differs from amount in Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows)

-1-

<Consolidated>

Changes in Consolidated Balance Sheets (Sep. 30, 2015 vs. Mar. 31, 2015)

(Changes from Mar. 31, 2015) 100 million yen

% %

【Assets】

Noncurrent assets 17,025 76.8% 16,759 74.2% 266 1.6%
Property, plant, and equipment/intangible assets: Capital expenditures 893,
depreciation & amortization -676
Investments and other assets: Long-term loans receivable +39

Current assets 5,154 23.2% 5,817 25.8% -663 -11.4% Accounts receivable trade -638

22,179 100.0% 22,576 100.0% -397 -1.8%

【Liabilities】

Interest-bearing debt 7,326 33.0% 7,307 32.4% 19 0.3% Long-term loans payable: New loans +389; Bonds payable (redemption) -338

Provision for retirement benefits 733 3.3% 750 3.3% -17 -2.3%

Notes and accounts payable-trade 878 4.0% 1,089 4.8% -211 -19.3% Accounts payable trade -210

Other liabilities 2,005 9.0% 2,556 11.3% -551 -21.5% Accounts payable other etc. -451, Income taxes payable etc. -119

10,944 49.3% 11,704 51.8% -760 -6.5%

【Net Assets】

Shareholders' equity 10,304 46.5% 9,959 44.1% 345 3.5%
Net income attributable to the parent company 806, Acquisition of treasury
stock -338, Year-end dividends -122

Total other comprehensive income 749 3.4% 735 3.3% 14 1.9%
Foreign currency translation adjustment: +31; Valuation difference on
available-for-sale securities -26

Minority interests 181 0.8% 177 0.8% 4 2.2%

11,235 50.7% 10,872 48.2% 363 3.3% Equity ratio:  49.8% (end of Sep 2015)　←　47.4% (end of Mar 2015)

22,179 100.0% 22,576 100.0% -397 -1.8%

Changes
Sep. 30, 2015 Mar. 31, 2015

Change

Total (Liabilities and Net Assets)

Total Liabilities

Total Net Assets

Total Assets

-2-

Non-consolidated Financial Results(FY2015 vs. FY2014)
　Actual Results of FY2015 2Q

100 million yen Impact of Sliding Time Lag 100 million yen Economic Frame

FY15 2Q FY14 2Q FY15 2Q FY14 2Q Change FY15 2Q FY14 2Q Change

Gross sales 8,041 9,439 -1,398 -14.8% Revenue from sliding system -813 329 -1,142 JCC$\/bbl 59.49 109.57 -50.08

Operating income 940 555 385 69.1% Increase in gas cost -1,250 188 -1,438 Ex.rate \/$ 121.43 102.17 19.26

Ordinary income 988 600 388 64.7% Change 437 141 296

Net income 776 479 297 61.9% Change from standard average resource cost